Town Warrant
2011

New Hampshire






BUDGET OF THE TOWN
WITH A MUNICIPAL BUDGET COMMITTEE

OF: Town of Hudson, NH

BUDGET FORM FOR TOWNS WHICH HAVE ADOPTED
THE PROVISIONS OF RSA 32:14 THROUGH 32:24

Appropriations and Estimates of Revenue for Fiscal Year July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012

IMPORTANT:

Fleasa read RSA 32:5 applicable to al| municipalities.

1. Use this form to list the operating budget and all special and individual warrant articles in the appropriate
recommended and not recommended area. All proposed appropriations must be on this form.

2. Hold at least one public hearing on this budget.

3. When completed, a copy of the budget must be posted with the warrant. Another copy must be
placed on file with the town clerk, and a copy sent to the Department of Revenue Administration
at the address below within 20 days after the meeting.

This form was posted with the warrant on (Date); January 27, 2011

BUDGET COMMITTEE

Please sign in ink. -

A{/ L/ [

:-41 L
IR
A e A

THIS BUDGET SHALL BE POSTED WITH THE TOWN WARRANT

FOR DRA USE ONLY

NH DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION
MUNICIPAL SERVICES DIVISION
P.O. BOX 487, CONCORD, NH 03302.0487
(603)271-3397

MS-7
Rev. 10M0




01/01 "A9Y
L-SKH

X AL W TR

sabpug £LEY
0L9'Y 0Z9'96E'E 000°sZ 0£Z'LOY'E S6t'898°E L52662'C s)oeng § SABMUBIH ZLED
6ie'T 6e0'viz Z50'LL yLY9LE 88L.'161 wrivLe UONENSILIPY LLEY

£k it piy

BuIpnp

60EY-10EY

B&ZY

(SUOIEIUNUILLIO:
0.9'01 029'01 519°5 0.9'01 welwabeuey Acusbowa| 962Z¥-062Y
v2e'1olL vze'lol 168°00L 156'601 uonaadsu) Bulppng| 6vZ-0ver
VL'l LLR'ELD'S Z6E'0L 9/0'166'Y 6L+'800°S oY9'662's gl ezzrozEy
£oT'L) o8lL'v6 £8ELEL 080’18 Tre'LCL asuenquy| 6igr-SLEY
osv'e 0v0'E0s'9 6£9'08 06¢'905'9 S51°680°9 L06'9.LP'D eotiod]| vlZy-0LEY

7

[ (pepUSILILIOSIY

aN) (popuawiucasy)

?mm:oE.Eoowm 10M)

{pepuatmuocoay)

Jeaj 10Ud

vHa Aq paaoiddy

mWwwv 929’29V Tove'eer 664¥

0SSy jeuoibey g buisnenpy|  61LF

00LLIE 00L'128 EGP'ZGE 00.°LLE ESELET 96LY

09z’ 09Z°L 050'} 09zZ'L sepejalay S6LY

00s't ¥16'vEL viy'oct 802551 £66'E6EL sBUIP|ING JUBLLLLIBADD) BI8UB) vELY
00s'e 055°260 G121 050'96F 99t 6Ly 89Z'/8Y Bujuoz g buiuueld| €6L¥-161Y
UORBASIUMPY [BUUCSIad| 6GLF-GS5EY

00E'TYL 0og Tyl gen'sb) 00ETYL osuadxy jebe})  €SIY

£v9'tZe £v9'eZe 998°80¢ zeL'ize Apsdond jo uopenieasy Z6Ly
¥8s'Ll oLz'zes ¥6.'cra gri'ecs 0z6'618 uonensiuwpy [elnueud] LGLy-051y
££9'€LE 5L0°T ££9'€CLE ¥¥0'65E v8.'69¢ sonsnElS [ENA 3 Bey'uoneai3| eviioviy
zig'o geelLp 0ZL'vZY ceo'coy vS6'VLY aaqnosx3aq| GELY-0ELY

A'SZE VSH

Jea) |edsid m—h—:mcm Jeaj |g2sl4 m:_—amcm mwh_._umﬁ_._wn_xm Sy Jea ) 10lld JIEAA mzo_._.smﬂncml& 30 WWOEN—:&
SNOILYIHAONddY S.3TLLINKOD (3DaNa SNOILYIHAOddY SNINLOTTIS [emoy suopepdouddy  -pnd dO
8 8 L 9 = 4 £ Z I
Z10Z B34 [BISIH HN ‘UOSpPNH jo umo] - jelipng LSW




01101 "Ae £
L-SW
JBU10 9 sjuawAed Jopusa| 6Fb-Gii
SIULIDAE alejjap) [Buswuarobiaju 4
006°0Z 1L 00o'e 006'0Z1L 858'601 006°EEL "1SI1SSY 10al)] 3 uonensinwpey| 2yvb-tier
LU0 3 'dsoH g sawusby yeeH| 6L¥Siyy
5v8'06 G896 9ZL'eE 6LL'V6 10U07) 159d viFy
uofenRsiuILpY bbb

Ero
"S1500 oipaig PRO]  65EY.
saueuajuiep uswdinbg ouda)g b tind
S1S07) 9seyund £5EY
uonessuagy pue “twpy| Zser-1Sey

6ECY-GEEY

SADIAISS JOIEAA

CEEY

ucHERsIILpY

120 » [esodsi) g |00 abe

33451 4

6Zet-9zZey .

dn-uea|n 3)SEM PHOS GZer
|esodsi(] SISEAN PIOS Yeet
000°009'% 000'009'% 6650591 000°009'¢ OISO MSEAM PIIOS| - ETER
0L5EY 00081 0L9'ch TV0'ZS FFTaT) :o_Equ_EEFN?

1BUIO

{pepuawicsey JoN)

2

{PapusLiLiooay JoN)

(pepusul

3

1ea ) Joug

3 ikt MW&M&% e
v Aq parorddy

FUY

Bunubr 1eens

‘£:ZE vSH)

1ea ) |easiy Buinsug teap |easitq Buinsuy sa.n)ipuadxgy Sy Jea ) Jolld “HEAR SNOILLYIHdONddY 40 350dHnd
SNOLLYIM4O¥ddY "WNOD 139008 SNOLLYIIJOUddY S.NTFWLDTTAS jenyoy suofjerrdouddy  ‘png 4O ’
& 8 L 9 g 14 € Z I
ZL0Z 1ea ) Jedsty

HN ‘uospnH jo umo] - jebpng



0L/0L "ASY v

1-SHW
osv'ELL'E pSPELL’E 1z8'6LL°E 098°169'¢ lajem -
OV Y6ET £ov'vYee'e LLD'EOY'L 195'6¥0°T omag -
pung asudisui oi]  vIBY

pun4 s1aloid [ended oL 214

pLnZ anUaASy |epads oL

R T

) m&%mwm = e ik 23
LL0'69 -sBp|g uetL JayiQ suswancsduw
sbuipyng co6y

ewdinba g SapIyaA ‘Aleuyoe| 206y

pue’ Lo6¥

TERE &
218G 10920 1800

66.LY-06.LF

SEION UoRediUy Xe | uo Uil - £2lY

Saj0N 7 Spuog uns) Buoiisalen AT

sojoN ¥ spuog wiaj BuoT ~ound LLib

LT AT - I - ,nmmw@ ™

SRS

m.._m?ao_mh;wo u_Emroow 6591 GoY

z09'LL

T e

: ; i L

:o:mm..umw. ) Ei_mo 1B|yI0 685Y

009°5 009's [\ilow 009's sasodind onopied £ack
LT 18z2'086 1691001 Sv0'988 152'986 Aeiqi]| 6S5#-055Y
SEO'Y GL0'PSE 011'85¢ 60E'1LSE 98€'VSE uoneasnay @ SWed| 625F-0I5h

- i r dlud i =0 gt 7 BT Bat iy 5 d
(PoPUSWRLIDDEY JON]  (PRPUSMWIOIZY {popuaunuedsy 1ON} {papuauiuooay) 13 ) 10)1d Vi AQ porosddy  # UV Neze v #1029V
1ea; [EDs14 Buinsuy 189 A [E9SEY Bunsuz seinypusdx3 sy JEDA JOUY EM SNOILYRdONddY 40 3S0dund
SNOILYHAOHddY S LIANOD 139and SNOLLYINdOHddY SNANLDTTAS enay suoneldosddy ‘png 40O
8 g L g S 14 £ Z L

HN ‘uospni jo umo] - lebpng E

Z10Z 189 18ISl




0L/0} "Aay

IS
8za’cs) WY'EZZBZ ELL LT 16E'ERZBT oLe'zze'ar Ivl'een'az IVLOL 139dNn9 ONILYNIdO
spunj Alenpi4 o1 616+
spung 1smnij sjqepuadxaucn 0] gL6¥
Spund jsni| e yieay o li6¥
pung)-dx3 o) oleb
000'0s 0oo0'ol spun4 anjasay euden o CLEY
s e RS TSR e Taa -
A e S e Savr el o e tans e i ha )
{Papuawirosay JoN papualliviooay) {pepuswrwoday jop) PepusLLLUGDTY) Jes) oLy 'EZE VSH #1020
iea) |easi4 Buinsug dea) [eastq4 Buinsug satmypuadxsy sy Jeay Joud “Iepp SNOLLYIMdOYddY JO 3S0dund
SNOLLVIHdOHdAY $,331 IWWODD 1395ang SNOILVIHAOHdY SNIWLIT T3S [emay suoneudosddy ‘png 40
4] 8 z 9 G ¥ £ < L

ZL0Z 4ea ) [easiy

HN ‘UOSPNH jJo umo] - jebpng



LS8N

8vL'e0l o zie'ezl A3ANINNODFY STTOLLHV TVNAIAIANI
¥95'Z2 0o00'L 000°L L J¥D wawdinbg and| 0ZZ¥
000'88 000'88 £l : sioje|uquaq a.id (£) eaiy] soeidey| 0ZeZy
z ¥95°G2 oL uoiuf $E15 Hoddng 104 podey sJopuld wed
298'L 98’} 8 10199)j00 X1 910 umo Jojaou abepa| oFLy
vi£'2L vIE'ZL 8 saaAodwg Asiqi awn-jind 1o} 1ou] s6ep| oscr
205 ‘ 108 L PRIUCY 20SSYy ADNS ‘Bil4 99104 UOSPNH
{pepusunuoaay JoN) {papuatuInsay) (pepusunuonay JoN) {papualwosay) #Uy {A‘c:ZE vSH) #1997
dea) [easty Buinsu] Jee [eosid Buinsug UEM SNOILVIHdOYddY 40 IS0dend
SNOLLYIHJOUddY S A3LLIWNOD 139ana SNOULYIHdOHddY SNIWLIFTAS
6 8 Fa 9 1] 14 - B 4 3

"A||ENPIAIPUI SSAIPPE O} USiM NOA alnjeu awf auo B Jo Sws)l 10 S9sed| ‘'sjuawasibe 10qe| Jo) sia}l 1s0d
pajenobau aq B 9jo1e JUBLIEM [BNPIAJPUI UE JO SjdWexa Uy ", S9|0THEe JUBLEM |B109dSs, $B SWeS au) AUesSa0au JouU ole SO|DILE JUELIEM ,[ENPIAIPUY,

«STTILLHY LINVHHYM TYNAIAIGNL..

ooo‘ost

000°051

" - 53 O4ATH Uim Em_&mm._mi j0 uonesyhey
000'0s! 000051 Zl Auoced siqenmn) Joues Jo cmmwmﬂ— E0BY
{papusunuosay joN) (papuauIoday) {papuewionay JoN) {popusunuosay) Ty (Aeze vSH) #1290V
Jeay |easiy Buinsug 1eay, |easty buinsug LIEM SNOLLYRIdOYddY 40 3S0duNd
SNOILYIHdOHddY S.3ALLINNOD 1390N8 SNOILYIHJOHddY S.NIWLIT13S
6 8 L g g ¥ € A i

"ajole 9|grIajsueljuUOU Jo Buedejuou e se 10 aDIUE (E102dS B SE JUELIEM 2] U0
pajeuBisep uoneudoidde ue ( Jo ‘spuny sJsnJ} JO Spuny aAkessl |ended Se yons ‘mej 0] juensind psjesd punj sjeledss e 0y suonendoidde (g
‘sojou 10 spuoq Aq pasies suoneudoldde (7 ‘saionie Juenem pauoniad ui (| :suopendoidde se ‘| A'SIZE YSH Ul paAUIEP a)e SB[0IUE JuUBliem [B10adS

_ ~ST1I1LHY LINVHMYM TVIDTdS.x |
HN ‘uospni jo umo]) - jabpng E

ZLOZ-1eap [eosiq




Fiscal Year 2012

1 2 4 5 6
Selectmen's Budget
Actual Revenues Estimated Committee's
ACCT.# Revenuss Est. Revenues

Land Use Change Taxes - General Fund

Prlor Year

3180 Resident Taxes

3185 Timber Taxes 2,774 3,000 3,000
3186 Payment in Lieu of Taxes

3189 Other Taxes

3190 Interest & Penalties on Delinquent Taxes 282,201 285,900 285,900

Inventory Penalties

5,000

5,000

3210 Business Licenses & Permits

3220 Maotor Vehicle Permit Feés 3,680,828 3,800,000 3,800,000

3230 Building Permits 124,582 126,000 126,000

3290 Cther Licenses, Permits & Fees 133,778 128,660 128,660
3311-3319 233,029 17,500

FROM FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

17,500

3351 Shared Revenues

3352 Meals & Rooms Tax Distribution 1,099,005 1,096,917 1,096,917

3353 Highway Block Grant 458,274 536,356 536,356

3354 Water Pollution Grant

3355 Housing & Community Development

3356 State & Federal Forest Land Reimbursement

3357 Flood Control Reimbursement

3359 Other {Including Railroad Tax)

3379 FROM OTHER GOVERNMEN_TS _ 100,000 100 090
ARCESFORSERVIEES -0 & '

3401-3406

Income from Departments

1,058,476

1,058,476

3408

Other Charges

o

fEzen

Other

3912

From Special Revenue Funds

3501 Sale of Municipal Property 500 500
3502 Interest on Investments 40,000 40,000
3503-3509

18,500

18,500

3913

From Capital Projects Funds

MS-7
Rev. 10/10



‘Budget - Town of Hudson, NH Fiscal Year 2012

1 2 3 4 ] 5]
Selectmen's Budget
Warr. Actual Revenues Estimated Committee's

Revenues Est. Revenues

Prior Year

3914 From Enlerprise Funds
Sewer - (Offset) 1,706,895 2,394,403 2,394,403

Water - (Offset) 3,441,994 3,713,450 2,713,450

Electric - (Offset)

Airport - (Offset)

3915 From Capital Reserve Funds 12 100,000 100,000

3916 From Trust & Fiduciary Funds

Tran

3934 Proc. from Long Term Bonds & Notes

Amounts Voted From Fund Balance 12 50,000 50,000

Estimated Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes 600,000 655,000 - 655,000

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE & CREDITS 13,417,755 14,131,662 14,131,662

*BUDGET SUMMARY**
PRIOR YEAR SELECTMEN'S BUDGET COMMITTEE'S
ADOPTED BUDGET RECOMMENDED BUDGET RECOMMEMNDED BUDGET

Operating Budget Appropriations Recommended (from pg. 5} 27,502,550 28,283,391 28,223,641
Special Warrant Articles Recommended (from pg. §) 10,000 150,000 150,000
Individual Warrant Articles Recommended (from pg. ) 580,591 129,312 102,748
TOTAL Appropriations Recommended 28,093,141 28,562,703 28,477,389
Less® Amount of Estimated Revenues & Credits {from above) 43,678,507 14,131,862 14,131,662
Estim Amt of Taxes to be Raised (without Overlay & War Serv Credits} 14,414,634 14,431,041 14,345,727

Maximum Allowable Increase to Budget C_ommlttee's Recommended Budget per RSA 32:18: $2,686,770
(See Supplemental Schedule Wwith 10% Calculation)

MS-7
Rev. 10/10



BUDGET COMMITTEE SUPPLE
(For Calculating 10%

Ty
MENTAL SCHEDULE

Maximum Increase)
(RSA 32:18, 19, & 32:21)

t VERSION #2: Use if you have Collective Bargaining Cost Items 1
LLOCAL GOVERNMENTAL UNIT: Town of Hudson, NHFISCAL YEAR END June 2012
Col. A
RECOMMENDED
AMOUNT
1. Total RECOMMENDED by Budget
Committee (see budget MS7, 27 or 37) $28,477,389
LESS EXCLUSIONS: 1,060,000
2. Principal; Long-Term Bonds & Notes
3. Interest: Long-Term Bonds & Notes 805,331
4. Capital Outlays Funded From Long- n/a
Term Bonds & Notes per RSA 33:8 &
33:7-b
2. Mandatory Assessments n/a
6. TOTAL EXCLUSIONS (Sum of rows 2- <1,865,331>
5)
7. Amount recommended less $26,612,058
recommended exclusion amounts (Line 1
less Line 6)
8. Line 7 times 10% $2,661,206 Col. C
9. Maximum allowable appropriation prior $31,138,595 Col. B (Col. B-A)
to vote (Line 1 + 8) .
10. Collective Bargaining Cost Items, Cost items recommended Cost items voted Amt. vated above
RSA 32:19 & 273-A:1, IV, (Complete $507 $26,071 re“";’”;e”:e“
25,564

Col. A prior fo meeting & Col. B and Caol.
C at meeting)

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE APPROPRIATIONS VOTED

At meeting, add Line 9 + Column C.

$ 31,164,159

Line 8 plus any amounts in Column C (amounts voted above recommended) is the
allowable increase to budget committee’s recommended budget. Enter this amount on the
bottom of the posted budget form, MS7, 27, or 37.

Please attach a copy of this completed supplemental schedule to the back of the budget form,

MBA_10%
Rev. D6/08




DEFAULT BUDGET OF THE TOWN

OF: Hudson, NH

For the Fiscal Year From July 1, 2011 to June 30, 20112

ubdivision means the amount of the same appropriations

RSA 40:13, IX (b) "Default budget” as used in this s
revious year, reduced and increased, as the case may

as contained in the operating budget authorized for the p
be, by debt service, contracts, and other obligations previously incurred or mandated by law, and reduced by

one-time expenditures contained in the operating budget. For the purposes of this paragraph, one-time
expenditures shall be appropriations not likely to recur in the succeeding budget, as determined by the
governing body, unless the provisions of RSA 40:14-b are adopted, of the local political subdivision.

1. Use this form to list the default budget calculation in the appropriate columns.

2 Post this form or any amended version with proposed operating budget (MS-6 or MS-7) and the warrant.

3. Per RSA 40:13, X, (a), the default budget shall be disclosed at the first budget hearing.

GOVERNING BODY (SELECTMEN)
or

Budget Committee if RSA 40:14-b is adopted

7

7_.)

a7,
2o lad

i T

NH DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION
GCOMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION
MUNICIPAL FINANCE BUREAU
P.0. BOX 487, CONCORD, NH 03302-0487
{603)271-3397



Default Budget - Town of Hudson, NH FY 2012
1 2 3 4 5 6
PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATIONS ::::tll RT:;Z:‘::: & E;T:‘: DEFAULT BUDGET
Acct. # {RSA 32:3V) OperatlngBud}et Appropriations
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
4130-4139 | Execulive 414,954 6,897 421,851
4140-4149 | Election,Req.& Vital Statistics 367,084 8,034 375,118
4150-4151 | Financlal Administration 819,920 17,444 837,364
4152 Revaluation of Property 327,322 4,936 332,258
4153 Legal Expense 142,300 142,300
4155-4159 | Personnel Adminisiration -
4191-4193 | Planning & Zoning 487,268 8,471 495,739
4194 General Government Buildings 139,993 1,277 141,270
4195 Cemetarles 1,260 1,260
4196 Insurance 371,700 371,700
4197 Advertising & Reglonal Assoc. ,
4199 Other General Government 451,046 451,046
PUBLIC SAFETY
4210-4214 | Police 6,452,121 111,928 (21,600) 6,542,449
4215-4219 | Amhulance 127,942 (2.330)' 125,612
4220-4229 | Fire 5,029,646 100,472 (3,670)' 5,126,448
4240-4249 | Building Inspection 109,957 109,957
4290-4298 | Emergency Management 10,670 10,670
4299 QOther (Incl. Communications) -
AIRPORT/AVIATION CENTER
4301-4309 | Airport Operations )
HIGHWAYS & STREETS
4311 Administration 214,744 7,159 221,903
4312 Highways & Streels 3,297,940 53,197 3,351,137
4313 Bridges -
4316 Street Lighting =
4319 Other -
SANITATION
4321 Admlnistration 61,312 61,312
4323 Solid Waste Collection 1,600,000 1,600,000
4324 Solld Waste Disposal -
4325 Solld Waste Clean-up &
4326-4329 | Sewage Coll. & Disposal & Other -




Default Budget - Town of Hudson, NH FY 2012
1 2 3 4 5 6
PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATIONS ::::::-:1 Rf::;t;::: & :n'irl::e DEFAULT BUDGET
Acct. # (RSA 32:3,V) Operating Budget Appropriations
WATER DISTRIBUTION & TREATMENT
4331 Administration -
4332 Water Services &
4335-4339 |Water Treatment, Conserv.& Other -
ELECTRIC
4351-4352 |Admin, and Generation -
4353 Purchase Costs -
4354 Electric Equipment Maintenance 2
4359  |Other Electric Costs -
HEALTH
4411 Administration -
4414 Pest Control 94,719 1,564 96,283
4415-4419 |Health Agencies & Hosp. & Other -
WELFARE
4441-4442 |Administration & Direct Assist. 133,900 133,900
4444 intergovernmental Welfare Pymnts -
4445-4443 |Vendor Payments & Other -
CULTURE & RECREATION
4520-4529 {Parks & Recreation 354,366 1,500 355,866
4550-4559 |Llbrary 986,757 14,051 1,000,808
4583 lPatrlotIc Purposes 5,600 5,600
4589 Other Culture & Recreation 5
CONSERVATION
4611-4612 |Admin.& Purch. of Nat, Resources .
4619 Other Conservation 17,602 17,602
4631-4632 REDEVELOPMENT & HOUSING .
4651-4652 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT -
DEBT SERVICE
4711 Princ.- Long Term Bonds & Notes “
4721 Interest-Long Term Bonds & Notes -
4723 int. on Tax Anticipation Notes -
4790-4799 |Other Debt Service -

e

I e S e

Corarat i Rl



Default Budget - Town of Hudson, NH FY 2012
1 2 3 4 5 6
FY2011 Minus
ncct.# PURPOS:ER%T :;:?:C?IATIONS ops Qttil?‘;t;: agot R?:cl:-ztai::: & - :OZI:;:I ons DEFAULT BUDGET
CAPITAL OUTLAY
4901 Land =
4902  [Machinery, Vehicles & Equipment -
4903 Bulldings -
4909 fimprovements Other Than Bldgs. -
OPERATING TRANSFERS QUT
4912 To Special Revenue Fund -
4913 To Capital Projects Fund .
4914 To Enterprise Fund -
Sewer- 1,765,567 604,478 2,370,045
Water- 3,691,860 (32,653) 3,659,207
Electric- <
Airport- -
4915 To Capltal Reserve Fund 25,000 25,000
4916 To Exp.Tr.Fund-except #4917 .
4917 To Health Mainl. Trust Funds -
4918 To Nonexpendable Trust Funds -
4919 To Fiduelary Funds =
TOTAL 27,502,550 908,755 (27,600) 28,383,705
Please use the box below to explain increases or reductions In columns 4 & 5. .
Acct # Explanation for Increases Acct # Explanation for Reductlons

SEE ATTACHED WORKSHEET

SEE ATTACHED WORKSHEET




Town of Hudson NH
Default Budget Fiscal Year 2012

Town Meeting Approved Fiscal Year 2011

Adjustments:

Less:

Add:

Water Debt Service FY 2011

I ease/Purchase Street Sweeper complete
Purchase Fire Department Treadmill
Ambulance Oxygen Cylinder Lifitng System
Police Vests

Water Debt Service FY 2012

Health Insurance Benefits

Retirement Benefits

Water - Pennichuck Operations & Maintenance
Sewer - Nashua Sewer Treatment Plant

Sewer - Sewage Treatment

Net Adjustment

Adjusted Town Meeting Approved Fiscal Year

Add: Recurring Items from Approved

Hudson Highway AFSCME Local 1801 Warrant Article # 7 (FY11)

Total Default Budget

$27,502,550

(51,912,931)
($39,975)
($3,670)
($2,330)
($21,600)

$1,865,331
$239,254
$109,778
$15,219
$524,717
$70,000

$843,793

__ 528346343

Prior Fiscal Year's Warrant Articles:

$37,362

$28,383,705



2011 Town Meeting Warrant
Hudson, New Hampshire

To the inhabitants of the Town of Hudson, in the County of Hillsborough, State of New Hampshire, qualified to vote in
Town affairs. You are hereby notified to meet at Hudson Community Center, 12 Lions Avenue, commencing at 9:00
a.m. on Saturday, February 5, 2011 for the transaction of al] business, other than voting by official ballot. This first
session of the Annual Town Meeting shall consist of explanation, discussion and debate of each warrant article. Warrant
articles may be amended at the first session, subject to the restrictions set forth in NH RSA 40:13,1V.

You are hereby further notified that the second session of the Annual Meeting shall be held at Hudson Community
Center, 12 Lions Avenue, between the hours of 7:00 am. and 8:00 p.m. on Tuesday, March 8, 2011, to elect Town

officers and to vote by official ballot on all articles set forth in this Warrant, as may be amended by act of the first
session meeting,

Article 1 Election of Town Officers
To choose all necessary Town Officers for the coming year.

Zoning Amendments

Article 2 Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 as proposed by the Planning Board for
the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows?
Amend Article XII, Signs, §334-58.B by adding a new sub-section §334-58.B (23) that exempts a

public agency that is posting an official notice from having to secure a sign permit. (Approved by the
Planning Board by a vote of §- 0 - 1)

Article 3 Are vou in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 2 as proposed by the Planping Board for
the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows?

Amend Article X1I, Signs, §334-6.1, by adding language that provides that where freestanding signs
are permitted they shall not exceed 30 feet in height, and the language of the sign shall be specific to
advertising and shall have the street number clearly identified. (Approved by the Planning Board by a

vote of 5- 1.}
Petitioned Zoning Amendments
Article 4 Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 3 as proposed by Petition as follows?

Amend Article 1X, Wetland Conservation District, §334-34, Definitions, to designate Prime Wetlands
in accordance with the requirements of RSA 482-A:15, providing for permitting jurisdiction by the
NH Department of Environmental Services and providing for a wetland buffer or zone of non-
interference of 100 feet from the edge of any Prime Wetland; said Prime Wetlands designated
according to the Prime Wetlands Assessment & Designation Study of Hudson dated May 19, 2009 as
follows: 1B (Chase Brook Swamp), SA (Robinson Pond Wetlands), 5B (Robinson Pond Wetlands), §
(Glover Brook Marsh), 14A (Merrill Brook Swamp), 15A (Bush Hill Swamp Complex), 15D (Bush
Hill Beaver Ponds), 17A (Miles Swamp), 18B (Limit Brook Swamp), 20C (Musquash Brook Swamp
Complex}, 20D (Musquash Brook Swamp Complex), 20E (Musquash Pond Swamp), 23/24 (Herron
Pond Marsh). (Disapproved by the Planning Board by a vote of 5 - 2.)

Article § Are vou in favor of the adoption of Amendment No, 4 as proposed by Petition as follows?

Amend Article IX, Wetland Conservation District, §334-34, Definitions, to provide new definitions
for “Artificial Wetlands”, which are defined as areas of poorly drained soils created by human
activity, such as omamental ponds and drainage ditches, and “Incidental Wetlands”, which are
defined as areas of poorly drained soils with a surface area of 500 square feet or less, and to amend
the definition of “Wetland Buffer” to provided a buffer of zero (0) feet from Artificial Wetlands and
Incidental Wetlands, and reducing the buffer for naturally occurring wetlands from 50 feet to 25 feet.
(Disapproved by the Planning Board by a vote of 3-1-1.)



Article 6

Article 7

Article 8

Article 9

Are vou in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 5 as proposed by Petition as follows?

Amend Article IX, Wetland Conservation District, §334-34, Definitions, to provide a new definition
for “Prime Wetland Qualifications”, providing that the 100 foot Prime Wetland buffer under RSA
RSA 482-A:15 shall not touch or affect an existing dwelling or any area within 30 thirty feet of an
existing dwelling unless the affected property owner voluntarily submits to the buffer requirement
through a signed affidavit, and to further provide that the 100 foot Prime Wetland buffer shall not
touch or affect any existing or currently planned right of way of any class of Town of State
maintained roadway. (Disapproved by the Planning Board by a vote of 7-0-0.)

Selectmen’s Articles

Ratification of Mulfi-Year Contract negotiated between the Town of Hudson Board of
Selectmen and the Hudson Police, Fire and Town Supervisors Association for Wage and Benefit
Increases.

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining
agreement reached between the Town of Hudson Board of Selectmen and the Hudson Police, Fire and
Town Supetvisors Association, which call for the following increase in salaries and benefits:

Year Amount COLA %
7/1/11-6/30/12  §507 0.0%
7/1/12 - 6/30/13  $66,250 2.0%
7/1/13 - 6/30/14  $79,665 3.0%

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $507 for the 201 1-2012 Fiscal Year, said sum
representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits over those paid in
the prior Fiscal Year? (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the Operating Budget.)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 9-2).

Wage and Benefit Increase for Full Time Employees of Rodgers Memorial Library

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $12,374 which represents a 3%
increase in wage and benefits for the nine full-time employees of the Rodgers Memorial Library?
(This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the Operating Budget.) (Recommended by the Board
of Selectmen 4-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 6-5)

Wage and Benefit Increase for Town Clerk/Tax Collector

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,867, which represents a 3.0%
increase in wages and benefits for the Town Clerk/Tax Collector? (This appropriation is in addition
to Article 11, the Operating Budget). (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended
by the Budget Committee 9-2}.




Article 10

Article 11

Article 12

Article 13

Fact Finder’s Report for Hudson Support Staff Union

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to implement the recommendations contained in the Fact Finder's
Report in the matter of fact-finding between the Town of Hudson and the Hudson Support Staff
Unjon Local 1801 dated January 3, 2011 which calls for the following increases in salary and
benefits:

Year Amount COLA %
7/1/10 - 6/30/11 %0 0.0%
T/ -6/30/12  $25,564 3.0%
71112 -6/30/13  $31,355 3.0%

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $25,564 for the 2011-2012 Fiscal Year, said sum
representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits over those paid in
the prior Fiscal Year? (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the Operating Budget.) (Not
Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 4-1) (Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 11-0).

Operating Budget

Shall the Town of Hudson raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations
by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amount set forth on the
budget posted with the Warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth
therein, totaling $28,223,641? Should this article be defeated, the operating budget shall be
$28,383,705, which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of
the Town of Hudson or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance
with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only. (Recommended
by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 11-0)

Design of a dual use Hudson Senior Center and Hudson Community TV Facility

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $150,000, gross budget, for the
design of a dual use Senior Center/Hudson Community TV (HCTV) facility to be located at Benson
Park and to authorize the withdrawal of $50,000 from the Senior Center Capital Reserve Fund,
$50,000 from the HCTV Building Capital Reserve Fund, and $50,000 from the unreserved fund
balance. No funds shall be expended until site location is approved by the State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation. (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the Operating Budget.)
(There is no impact to the tax rate for this appropriation.) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen
5-0} (Recommended by the Budget Committee 10-1).

Replacement of three (3) Fire Department Defibrillators

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $88,000 gross budget for the
purpose of purchasing three (3) replacement defibrillators for the Hudson Fire Department
Ambulances? (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the Operating Budget). (Recommended
by the Board of Selectmen 3-2) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 10-1)



Article 14 Establishment of Fire Equipment Capital Reserve Fund

Shall the Town of Hudson vote to establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the provisions of RSA 35:1
to be known as the “Fire Equipment Capital Reserve Fund” for the purpose of purchasing specialized
fire and EM$ Equipment including, but not limited to, Firefighter Protective Clothing, Self Contained
Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) and Defibrillators and to raise and appropriate the sum of §1 ,000.00 to
be placed in this fund and to further appoint the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend from this
fund in accordance with RSA 35:15 117 (This appropriation is in addition to Article 11, the Operating
Budget). {(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 4-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee

1 1-0).

Article 15 Ratification of Agreement between the Board of Selectmen and the Hudson Litchfield Youth

Football and Cheer

Shall the Town of Hudson, pursuant to RSA 41:11-a, vote to ratify an agreement between the Board
of Selectmen and the Hudson Litchfield Youth Football and Cheer (HLYFC) according to which the
HLYFC agrees to build the “Zachary Tompkins Memorial Field” football fields on 9 Industrial Drive,
(Map 161, Lot 040 and Map 161, Lot 039) in exchange for the HLYFC having semi-exclusive right to
use the fields during the regular football season beginning July 1, 2011 and ending June 30, 2036.
Copies of the full text of the Agreement are available at the Town Clerk’s office. (Recommended by

the Board of Selectmen 5-0).

GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS AND SEALS AT SAID HUDSON ON THE 25th DAY OF JANUARY, 2011.

A TRUE COPY ATTEST:

HUDSQN.HOARD OF SELECTMEN

""Wa%f/ﬁﬂ?m?

Kenneth J. Massay, Chairma

v

der E. Coutu, Selectman

TSRS

4
i
Eé
¥
E

;

e o B e it A N S



	2011-Town-Warrant001.pdf
	2011-Town-Warrant002
	2011-Town-Warrant003
	2011-Town-Warrant004
	2011-Town-Warrant005
	2011-Town-Warrant006
	2011-Town-Warrant007
	2011-Town-Warrant008
	2011-Town-Warrant009
	2011-Town-Warrant010
	2011-Town-Warrant011
	2011-Town-Warrant012
	2011-Town-Warrant013
	2011-Town-Warrant014
	2011-Town-Warrant015
	2011-Town-Warrant016
	2011-Town-Warrant017
	2011-Town-Warrant018
	2011-Town-Warrant019
	2011-Town-Warrant020

